

No. 23-55325

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TERRY SONNEVELDT; ESTHER WRIGHT SCHNEIDER; SHANNON PROVEN;
BRIAN HUME; JEAN LEVASSEUR; CHRISTOPHER LACASSE; TIM HALWAS;
ERIN MATHENY; LEWIS DELVECCHUI; JON SOWARDS; JACQUELINE S.
ASLAN; DAVID DENNIS; LAWRENCE BOHANA; MONIKA BOHANA,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., D/B/A MAZDA NORTH AMERICA
OPERATIONS; MAZDA MOTOR CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:19-cv-01298-JLS-KES; Hon. Josephine L. Staton

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Gene C. Schaerr
Megan Shoell
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Donald M. Falk
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Four Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 562-4942
dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.co

Jonathan D. Urick
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000
Telephone: (202) 659-6000
jurick@uschamber.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Properly Required Expert Testimony To Rest On A Sound Factual And Analytical Foundation.	9
II. Expert Testimony Must Fit The Plaintiffs’ Theory of Class-wide Liability, And The Class-Wide Defect Theory Here Required Some Form Of Comparative Empirical Proof.	19
III. Rigorous Gatekeeping Is Necessary to Exclude Expert Testimony Labeling Every Eventual Product Failure as a “Defect.”	24
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abraham v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986).....	28, 29
<i>Belville v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Bitler v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 400 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Clausen v. M/V New Carissa</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 118 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	29
<i>Davidson v. O'Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC</i> , 968 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Drammeh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 22-36038 (9th Cir.).....	1
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136, 146 (1997)	18, 24, 27
<i>Grodzitsky v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2020)	12, 17, 27
<i>Helena Chem. Co. v. Cox</i> , 664 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. 2023).....	1

<i>Kirk v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 991 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> , 531 P.3d 924 (Cal. 2023)	1
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 148 (1999)	5, 7, 25, 27
<i>Nemeth v. Brenntag N. Am.</i> , 194 N.E.3d 266 (N.Y. 2022).....	1
<i>Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Sali v. Corona Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Siqueiros v. General Motors LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-07244-EMC, 2022 WL 74182 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2022).....	15
<i>Sonneveldt v. Mazda Motor Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-01298-JLS-KES, 2021 WL 62502 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021).....	12
<i>Sonneveldt v. Mazda Motor Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-01298-JLS-KES, 2023 WL 1812157 (Jan. 25, 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	32
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017)	29, 30, 31
<i>Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)	29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702 *passim*
Fed. R. Evid. 702, Adv. Comm. Note to 2000 Amendments *passim*
Fed. R. Evid. 702, Adv. Comm. Note on 2023 Amendments 8

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992) 22
Federal Practice & Procedure (Wright & Miller)
(Apr. 2023 update) 15
